APPENDIX F

SOIL REMEDIATION SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

RAW VOLUME SOIL/SEDIMENT EXCEEDING 29B STATE OF LOUISIANA AND VERMILION PARISH SCHOOL BOARD V LOUISIANA LAND AND EXPLORATION ET AL; DOCKET NO. 82162, DIV "D"; 15TH JDC EAST WHITE LAKE FIELD VERMILION PARISH, LOUISIANA PREPARED FOR TALBOT, CARMOUCHE, AND MARCELLO

Impacted Thickness (ft)	Surface Area of Soil Contamination (ft ²)	Volume of Soil Contamination (ft ³)	Volume of Soil Contamination (yd ³)
4	18,044	72,176	2,673
6	4,702	28,212	1,045
2	11,266	22,532	835
8	10,233	81,864	3,032
4	10,233	40,932	1,516
2	4,595	9,190	340
3	15,064	45,192	1,674
1	6,295	6,295	233
13	7,284	94,692	3,507
1.5	15,064	22,596	837
8	98,486	787,888	29,181
4	45,450	181,800	6,733
3	7,543	22,629	838
<u>. </u>	254,259	1,415,998	52,444

	А	В	С	D	Е	F	G	Н	I	J	K	L	М	N	0	Р
1	1	SOIL CONTAMINATION VOLUMES - 2	9B EXCEEDA	NCES							•				• •	
2		STATE OF LOUISIANA AND VERMILIC				uis	IANA LAND	ND EXPLOR	ATION ET AL	DOCKET NO	. 82162, DIV '	'D"; 15TH 、	JDC			
3		EAST WHITE LAKE FIELD														
4		VERMILION PARISH, LOUISIANA														
5		PREPARED FOR TALBOT, CARMOUC	HE, AND MA	RCELLO												
6																
7		SOIL/CANAL SEDIMENT														
8		Volume (ft ³)	1,415,998	10,591,665	gal											
9		Volume (yd ³)	52,444		-											
10			6.61	Conversion F	actor, Cu	ibic	Yards to BBL	S (bbls/yd3) - /	Engineering Refer	ence						
11		Volume (BBL)	346,657													
12		Excavation Rate for clamshell	8	yd3/min												
13		Time to complete excavation	5	days												
14																
15																
16		DEWATERING PROCESS CALCULAT	IONS (from De	elTank in Scott	<u>. LA)</u>											
17		Feed rate	1500	gal/min												
18		Time required to dewater all sediment	5	days												
19																
20		Filter Cake Generation Algorithm														
21																
22		(slurry feed volume (gal)) x (percent solid		slurry density)		=	volume of fil	er cake produ	ced							
23		(percent solids in filter cake) x (density o	f filter cake)													
24																
25		slurry feed volume (gal)	10,591,665	gal												
26		percent solids in slurry	0.2													
27		slurry density	9	lb/gal												
28	ļ	percent solids in filter cake	0.4													
29		filter cake density	80	lb/ft ³												
30		Volume of filter cake produced	595,781	ft ³												
31		Volume of filter cake produced	22,066	yd ³												
32		Volume of filter cake produced	145,856	BBL												
33																
										-						

Cell: C12

Comment: Wayne Prejean: average rate from Javeler Construction

Cell: B20

Comment: Wayne Prejean: From george Vogel at Acension Industries

Cell: C27

Comment: Wayne Prejean: from George Vogel at Acension Industries

Cell: C28

Comment: Wayne Prejean: DelTank estimate of solids content of filter cake produced from sand slurry is 75%. Reduced this amount by 25% to allow for indeterminate soil matrix

Cell: C29

Comment: Wayne Prejean: from George Vogel at Acension Industries

Cell: B30

Comment: Wayne Prejean: from algorithm above

		С	D	E	F	G	Н	Ι	J	K	L	М
1	COSTS FOR EXCAV	ATION	/DISPOSAL OF CONT/	AMINATED SOIL AND S	SEDIMENT - 29B E	XCEEDANC	ES					
			D VERMILION PARISH	SCHOOL BOARD V LC	DUISIANA LAND A	ND EXPLOR	ATION ET AL	; DOCKET NO. 8	2162, DIV "D"; 15	TH JDC		
	EAST WHITE LAKE F											
4	VERMILION PARISH,	LOU	ISIANA									
5	PREPARED FOR TAI	BOT	, CARMOUCHE, AND M	ARCELLO								
6												
7	Time by Task	(Cost per	Unit	Numb	er of Units	Marku	ıp	Total (\$)	
8												
9	CANAL/SHALLOW S	OIL E	XCAVATION AND DEW	ATERING								
10	Excavation and De	ewate	ring		\$66.00	/yd³	52,444	yd³			\$3,461,328	
11										SUBTOTAL	\$3,461,328	
12	OFFSITE TRANSPOR	RTATI	ON AND DISPOSAL									
13	Barge transport of	conta	minated sediment		\$1.90	/barrel	145,856	barrels			\$277,127	
14	Disposal of contan	ninate	d sediment		\$12.50	/barrel	145,856	barrels			<u>\$1,823,201</u>	
15										SUBTOTAL	\$2,100,327	
16	CONFIRMATION SAM	IPLIN	IG OF SEDIMENT									
17	Power Probe Mobi	ilizatic	n/Demobilization		\$1,500.00	/unit	1	unit			\$1,500	
18	Power Probe w/cre	ew - D	irect push sampling		\$1,900.00	/day	6	days			\$11,400	
19	Lab Analysis				\$125.00	/sample	250	samples	\$3,125.00		\$34,375	
20	Geologist				\$90.00	/hour	6	days			\$540	
21	Power probe Crew	Pero	liem		\$300.00	/day	6	days			\$1,800	
22	Geologist Per dien	n			\$150.00	/day	6	days			<u>\$900</u>	
23									SAMPL	ING TOTAL:	\$50,515	
24							1					
25												
26							1		EXCAVAT	ION TOTAL:	\$5,612,171	

Cell: F10 Comment: Wayne Prejean:

From Javeler Construction

Cell: F13

Comment: Wayne Prejean:

Basis of one tug pushing 2 barges to disposal facility.--i.e., 3,000 BBL per trip; and one tug pushing two empty barges back to site.

Tug - \$2000/day Fuel - \$400/day Barge (x2) - \$500/day Total = \$2900/day x 2 = \$5800/trip

Cost per barrel: \$5800/3000 bbl = \$1.93/bbl---Rounded to \$1.90/bbl

Calculated from Central Boat rate sheet

Cell: F14 Comment: Wayne Prejean: Quote from US Liquids

	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	I	J	К	L	М
1	СО	STS TO MAN	AGE CON	TAMINATED WATER FI	ROM SEDIMENT DEWA	TERING PROCES	SS - 29B EXC	EEDANCES					
2	ST/	ATE OF LOU	ISIANA AN	ND VERMILION PARISH	SCHOOL BOARD V LO	UISIANA LAND A	ND EXPLOR	ATION ET AL	; DOCKET NO. 8	2162, DIV "D"; 15	TH JDC		
3	EA	ST WHITE LA	AKE FIELD										
4	VE	RMILION PA	RISH, LOU	JISIANA									
5	PR	EPARED FO	R TALBOT	, CARMOUCHE, AND M	ARCELLO								
6													
7		Time by	[,] Task			Cost per	Unit	Numb	er of Units	Marku	qu	Total (\$)	
8													
9	VO	LUME REDU	CTION IN	RO SYSTEM AND DISPO	OSAL OFFSITE	\$1.26	/barrel	200,801	barrels			\$253,010	
10													
11	ON	SITE DISPOS	SAL OF AL	L WASTEWATER FROM	I DEWATERING	\$0.42	/barrel	200,801	barrels			\$84,337	
12													
13													
14													
15		Unit rates deri	ved from co	ost estimates to remediate co	ntaminated groundwater (see GW remediation	cost tables)						

RAW VOLUME SOIL/SEDIMENT EXCEEDING ECOLOGICAL STANDARDS STATE OF LOUISIANA AND VERMILION PARISH SCHOOL BOARD V LOUISIANA LAND AND EXPLORATION ET AL; DOCKET NO. 82162, DIV "D"; 15TH JDC EAST WHITE LAKE FIELD VERMILION PARISH, LOUISIANA PREPARED FOR TALBOT, CARMOUCHE, AND MARCELLO

Impacted Thickness (ft)	Surface Area of Soil Contamination (ft ²)	Volume of Soil Contamination (ft ³)	Volume of Soil Contamination (yd ³)
3	2,203,250	6,609,750	244,806
2	190,452	380,904	14,108
3	106,287	318,861	11,810
3	168,760	506,280	18,751
3	125,548	376,644	13,950
	0 704 007	0.400.400	202.404
	2,794,297	8,192,439	303,424

	А	В	С	D	Е	F	G	Н	I	J	К	L	М	N	0	Р
1		SOIL CONTAMINATION VOLUMES - E	COLOGICAL	EXCEEDANC	ES											
2		STATE OF LOUISIANA AND VERMILIC				uis	IANA LAND	ND EXPLOR	ATION ET AL	DOCKET NO	. 82162, DIV '	D": 15TH .	JDC			
3		EAST WHITE LAKE FIELD										,				
4		VERMILION PARISH, LOUISIANA														
5		PREPARED FOR TALBOT, CARMOUC	HE, AND MA	RCELLO												
6																
7		SOIL/CANAL SEDIMENT														
8		Volume (ft ³)	8,192,439	61,279,444	gal											
9		Volume (yd ³)	303,424		-											
10			6.61	Conversion F	actor, Cu	ibic	Yards to BBL	S (bbls/yd3) - /	Engineering Refer	ence						
11		Volume (BBL)	2,005,630													
12		Excavation Rate for clamshell	8	yd3/min												
13		Time to complete excavation	26	days												
14																
15																
16		DEWATERING PROCESS CALCULAT	IONS (from De	elTank in Scott	<u>LA)</u>											
17		Feed rate	1500	gal/min												
18		Time required to dewater all sediment	28	days												
19																
20		Filter Cake Generation Algorithm														
21																
22		(slurry feed volume (gal)) x (percent solid		slurry density)		=	volume of fil	er cake produc	ced							
23		(percent solids in filter cake) x (density o	f filter cake)													
24																
25		slurry feed volume (gal)	61,279,444	gal												
26		percent solids in slurry	0.2													
27		slurry density	9	lb/gal												
28		percent solids in filter cake	0.4													
29		filter cake density	80	lb/ft ³												
30		Volume of filter cake produced	3,446,969	ft ³												
31		Volume of filter cake produced	127,666	yd ³												
32		Volume of filter cake produced	843,869	BBL												
33																
						_										

Cell: C12

Comment: Wayne Prejean: average rate from Javeler Construction

Cell: B20

Comment: Wayne Prejean: From george Vogel at Acension Industries

Cell: C27

Comment: Wayne Prejean: from George Vogel at Acension Industries

Cell: C28

Comment: Wayne Prejean: DelTank estimate of solids content of filter cake produced from sand slurry is 75%. Reduced this amount by 25% to allow for indeterminate soil matrix

Cell: C29

Comment: Wayne Prejean: from George Vogel at Acension Industries

Cell: B30

Comment: Wayne Prejean: from algorithm above

	A B	С	D	E	F	G	Н	I	J	К	L
1	COSTS FOR EX	CAVATIO	N/DISPOSAL OF CONT	MINATED SOIL AND	SEDIMENT - ECO	LOGICAL EX	CEEDANCES	6			
2	STATE OF LOU	ISIANA AN	ID VERMILION PARISH	SCHOOL BOARD V L	OUISIANA LAND	AND EXPLO	RATION ET A	L; DOCKET NO	. 82162, DIV "D";	15TH JDC	
3	EAST WHITE L	AKE FIELD)								
4	VERMILION PA	RISH, LOU	IISIANA								
5	PREPARED FO	R TALBOT	, CARMOUCHE, AND M	ARCELLO							
6											
7	Time by	/ Task			Cost per	Unit	Numb	er of Units	Marku	qu	Total (\$)
8											
9	CANAL/SHALL	OW SOIL E	EXCAVATION AND DEW	ATERING							
10	Excavation a	and Dewate	ring		\$66.00	/yd³	303,424	yd ³			<u>\$20,025,962</u>
11										SUBTOTAL	\$20,025,962
12		SPORTAT	ION AND DISPOSAL								
13			aminated sediment			/barrel	843,869				\$1,603,351
14	Disposal of c	contaminate	ed sediment		\$12.50	/barrel	843,869	barrels			<u>\$10,548,363</u>
15										SUBTOTAL	\$12,151,714
16			NG OF SEDIMENT								
17			on/Demobilization		\$1,500.00			unit			\$1,500
18		e w/crew - D	Direct push sampling		\$1,900.00		6	days			\$11,400
19					\$125.00			samples	\$3,125.00		\$34,375
20	Geologist				\$90.00			days			\$540
21	Power probe		diem		\$300.00			days			\$1,800
22	Geologist Pe	er diem			\$150.00	/day	6	days			<u>\$900</u>
23									SAMPL	ING TOTAL:	\$50,515
24											
25											
26									EXCAVAT	ION TOTAL:	\$32,228,191

Cell: F10 Comment: Wayne Prejean:

From Javeler Construction

Cell: F13

Comment: Wayne Prejean:

Basis of one tug pushing 2 barges to disposal facility.--i.e., 3,000 BBL per trip; and one tug pushing two empty barges back to site.

Tug - \$2000/day Fuel - \$400/day Barge (x2) - \$500/day Total = \$2900/day x 2 = \$5800/trip

Cost per barrel: \$5800/3000 bbl = \$1.93/bbl---Rounded to \$1.90/bbl

Calculated from Central Boat rate sheet

Cell: F14 Comment: Wayne Prejean: Quote from US Liquids

	A B	С	D	E	F	G	Н	I	J	K	L
1	COSTS TO	MANAGE CON	NTAMINATED WATER F	ROM SEDIMENT DEW	ATERING PROCE	SS - ECOLO	GICAL EXCEE	DANCES			
2	STATE OF	OUISIANA AN	ND VERMILION PARISH	SCHOOL BOARD V LO	DUISIANA LAND A	ND EXPLOR	RATION ET AL	; DOCKET NO.	82162, DIV "D"; 1	5TH JDC	
3	EAST WHIT	E LAKE FIELI									
4	VERMILION	PARISH, LOU	JISIANA								
5	PREPARED	FOR TALBO	Γ, CARMOUCHE, AND M	ARCELLO							
6											
7	Tim	e by Task			Cost per	Unit	Numb	er of Units	Markı	h	Total (\$)
8											
9	VOLUME R	EDUCTION IN	RO SYSTEM AND DISP	OSAL OFFSITE	\$1.26	/barrel	1,161,761	barrels			\$1,463,819
10											
11	ONSITE DIS	POSAL OF A	LL WASTEWATER FROM	M DEWATERING	\$0.42	/barrel	1,161,761	barrels			\$487,940
12											
13											
14											
15	Unit rates	derived from co	ost estimates to remediate co	ontaminated groundwater (see GW remediation	cost tables)					
16											
17											
18											

	А	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н
1		GROUT CALCULATIONS FOR ISOLATION OF SALT-SAT				·	•	
2				ISIANA LA	AND AN	D EXPLORATION ET AL; DOCKET NO. 82162, DIV "D"; 15	TH JDC	
3		EAST WHITE LAKE FIELD						
4		VERMILION PARISH, LOUISIANA						
5		PREPARED FOR TALBOT, CARMOUCHE, AND MARCELI	_0					
6								
7		Grout Injection to 15' BGS (Peat Zone)				Grout Injection to 30' BGS (Chicot Confining Unit)		
8						\frown		
9								
10		ROI = 10'				ROI = 10'		
11						\smile		
12		Total Area	1,609,114	ft ²		Total Area	311,910	ft ²
13		Radius of Influence (ROI)	10	ft		Radius of Influence (ROI)	10	ft
14		Area of ROI	314	ft ²		Area of ROI	314	ft ²
15		No. of injection points	5,122			No. of injection points	993	
16		Volume of cement for horizontal containment	643,646	ft ³		Volume of cement for horizontal containment	124,764	ft ³
17								
18		1" carbon steel pipe (5' section not threaded)	\$1.01	per ft		1" carbon steel pipe (5' section not threaded)	\$1.01	per ft
19		1" carbon steel pipe (5' section threaded)	\$11.30	per unit		1" carbon steel pipe (5' section threaded)	\$11.30	per unit
20		cement material (12 lb/gal slurry with gel additive)	\$15.00	per ft ³		cement material (12 lb/gal slurry with gel additive)	\$15.00	per ft ³
21		Equipment for injecting cement	\$11.00	per ft ³		Equipment for injecting cement	\$11.00	per ft ³
22		camlock coupling - 1" carbon steel	\$40.60	per unit		camlock coupling - 1" carbon steel	\$40.60	per unit
23		ball valve - 1" carbon steel	\$49.85	per unit		ball valve - 1" carbon steel	\$49.85	per unit
24		Lag bolt	\$1.00	per unit		Lag bolt	\$1.00	per unit
25		spud barge	\$500	per day		spud barge	\$500	per day
26		tugboat	\$2,300	per day		tugboat	\$2,300	per day
27		marsh excavator	\$4,000.00	per day		marsh excavator	\$4,000.00	per day
28		Grout injection rate	100	gal/min		Grout injection rate	100	gal/min
29								
30								_
31		d ll an air an a tha a lucian a l (d El an a that an a da al)	MAE AE	-		4. Sector start size (00) section us ((bus sets))	# 00.00	_
32		1" carbon steel pipe (15' not threaded)	\$15.15	_		1" carbon steel pipe (30' section not threaded)	\$30.30	_
33		1" carbon steel pipe (5' section threaded)	\$11.30 \$40.60	_		1" carbon steel pipe (5' section threaded)	\$11.30 \$40.60	
34 35		camlock coupling - 1" carbon steel Lag bolt	\$40.60 \$1.00	nor unit		camlock coupling - 1" carbon steel Lag bolt	\$40.60	por us!
		Lag bolt ball valve - 1" carbon steel	\$1.00	per unit		Lag bolt ball valve - 1" carbon steel	\$1.00 \$49.85	per unit
36 37		Cost per injection point:	<u>\$49.85</u> \$117.90			Cost per injection point:	<u>\$49.85</u> \$133.05	
38			9117.9U	_			φ133.03	
39		Total Material Cost for Injection at 15' bgs	\$603,880.14			Total Material Cost for Injection at 30' bgs	\$132,097.41	

Cell: C16 Comment: Wayne Prejean: Based on 2' thickness of blanket

Cell: G16 Comment: Wayne Prejean: Based on 2' thickness of blanket

Cell: C18 Comment: Wayne Prejean: From Steel Ranch, Inc. in New Iberia

Cell: G18 Comment: Wayne Prejean: From Steel Ranch, Inc. in New Iberia

Cell: C19 Comment: Wayne Prejean: From Steel Ranch, Inc. in New Iberia

Cell: G19 Comment: Wayne Prejean: From Steel Ranch, Inc. in New Iberia

Cell: C20 Comment: Wayne Prejean: From Reliable Production Services

Cell: G20 Comment: Wayne Prejean: From Reliable Production Services

Cell: C21 Comment: Wayne Prejean: From Reliable Production Services

Cell: G21 Comment: Wayne Prejean: From Reliable Production Services

Cell: C22 Comment: Wayne Prejean: From kthsales.com.

Cell: G22 Comment: Wayne Prejean: From kthsales.com.

Cell: C23 Comment: Wayne Prejean: From Apollo Valves

Cell: G23 Comment: Wayne Prejean: From Apollo Valves

Cell: C25

Comment: Wayne Prejean: From Broussard Bros. Spud barge size = 140' x 38'

Cell: G25

Comment: Wayne Prejean: From Broussard Bros. Spud barge size = 140' x 38'

Cell: C26

Comment: Wayne Prejean:

From Broussard Bros. Spud barge size = 140' x 38'. Tugboat = \$1900/day plus \$400/day for fuel.

Cell: G26

Comment: Wayne Prejean:

From Broussard Bros. Spud barge size = 140' x 38'. Tugboat = \$1900/day plus \$400/day for fuel.

Cell: C27

Comment: Wayne Prejean:

From Wilco Marsh Buggies and Draglines in Harvey, LA. Quote is for 330 class swamp excavator.

\$350/hr (10 hr/day minimum) \$200/day per diem 100 gallons/day diesel consumption assume diesel at \$3.00/gal

Cell: G27

Comment: Wayne Prejean:

From Wilco Marsh Buggies and Draglines in Harvey, LA. Quote is for 330 class swamp excavator.

\$350/hr (10 hr/day minimum) \$200/day per diem 100 gallons/day diesel consumption assume diesel at \$3.00/gal

Cell: B28 Comment: Wayne Prejean: Pat B. estimation

Cell: F28

Comment: Wayne Prejean: Pat B. estimation

	А	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	I	J	K	L
1	COSTS	S FOR ISC	LATION C	ROUTING OF SALT-SA	ATURATED SOIL OVER	RLYING AQUIFER						
2	STATE	OF LOUI	SIANA AN	D VERMILION PARISH	SCHOOL BOARD V LC	DUISIANA LAND A	ND EXPLOR	ATION ET AL	; DOCKET NO.	82162, DIV "D"; 1	5TH JDC	
3	EAST V	WHITE LA	KE FIELD									
4	VERMI	LION PAP	RISH, LOU	ISIANA								
5	PREPA	ARED FOF	R TALBOT	, CARMOUCHE, AND M	ARCELLO							
6												
7		Time by	Task			Cost per	Unit	Numb	er of Units	Marku	qu	Total (\$)
8												
9												
10	PHYSIC	CAL CON	TAINMEN	F (GROUT FLOOR AND	WALLS) OF SALT-SAT	TURATED SOILS	OVERLYING	CHICOT				
11	Slur	rry Wall (n	naterial, lal	oor, and equipment - Hay	yward Baker)	\$18.00	/ft ²	10,235				\$184,230
12	Inst	tall Injectic	on Piping (I	abor)		\$2,500.00	/day	306	days			\$764,351
13	Inje	ction Pipir	ng & Fitting	s (materials)		\$735,978	/unit	1	units			\$735,978
14	Gro	out Floor (r	naterial, la	bor, and equipment)		\$52.00	/ft ³	768,410	ft ³			\$39,957,299
15	Spu	ud Barge				\$500.00	/day	40	days			\$20,000
16	Mar	rsh excava	ator			\$4,000.00	/day	40	days			<u>\$160,000</u>
17	┫╶┼──										TOTAL	\$41,821,858
19											IUTAL	ψ -1 ,321,030
_	╉─┼──									<u> </u>		
20												

Cell: H11

Comment: Wayne Prejean:

Conservatively estimated as the perimeter length of impacted soil times the depth of wall (15').

Cell: B12 Comment: Wayne Prejean: Installation using probe mounted on airboat

Cell: F12 Comment: Wayne Prejean:

Day rate for airboat and crew.

Cell: H12 Comment: Wayne Prejean: Assumes installation of 20 points per day.

Cell: F13

Comment: Wayne Prejean: SEE GROUT ISOLATION CALCS worksheet.

Smaller areas of Cl impact inside of larger Cl areas require injection at 30' bgs (35' of piping). Cl impact outside of these requires injection at 15' bgs (20' of piping)

Cell: F14

Comment: Wayne Prejean:

Based on conversations with Reliable Production cementing services division. They actually suggested that quoted cost be quadrupled due to scale of project. Costs were doubled for purposes of this estimate

Cell: F15

Comment: Wayne Prejean: Broussard Bros.

Cell: H15

Comment: Wayne Prejean:

Assumes injection rate of 100 gals/min (Reliable Prod.) SEE GROUT BLANKET WORKSHEET. Round up to 40 days to account for unforseen shutdowns.

Cell: F16

Comment: Wayne Prejean: Broussard Bros.

Cell: H16

Comment: Wayne Prejean:

Assumes injection rate of 100 gals/min (Reliable Prod.) SEE GROUT BLANKET WORKSHEET. Round up to 40 days to account for unforseen shutdowns.